Media Release



29 November 2022

Little Athletics Australia Board Announcements



Sherrie Boulter - President

Sherrie Boulter has been re-appointed by the Directors as President of Little Athletics Australia for a second year until the conclusion of the 2023 Annual General Meeting.

Sherrie is former Director and President of Little Athletics Victoria and was first elected to the Board of Little Athletics Australia in October 2021 and appointed President in October 2021. Sherrie is the owner of a National Pre School Sports Franchise. She is a professional with over 30 years' experience in a number of industries including Public Practice, Food & Beverage, Recruitment, Education and Franchising. Sherrie has been actively involved in all levels of Little Athletics. She is a qualified coach and official and has held positions at Centre & State level. Sherrie is passionate about participation in sport and the benefits that sport can deliver to children and adults alike.



Joseph Yeung - Vice President & Finance Director

Joseph Yeung has been appointed by the Directors as the inaugural Vice President (*) and Finance Director (**) of Little Athletics Australia until the conclusion of the 2023 Annual General Meeting.

Joseph was appointed to fill a Casual Vacancy of the Little Athletics Australia Board in February 2022. Joseph is an experienced senior executive and is the current CEO of Victoria's Portable Long Service Benefits Authority, which is responsible for the management of over \$250 million of assets to support long service leave worker entitlements for over 200,000 Victorian Workers. Prior to this role, he was the Chief Financial Officer at the Department of Premier and Cabinet from 2016 to 2019 and before that he was an Assistant Secretary in the Civil Justice and Legal Services Division at the Commonwealth Attorney-General's Department in Canberra.

Before joining government, Joseph worked in capital markets and accounting advisory services in the financial services sector both at PwC as well as Ernst & Young in Melbourne, Sydney and London for over 12 years.



Tracey May - Director

Tracey May has been re-elected by the Member Associations for a second term until the conclusion of the 2024 Annual General Meeting.

Tracey was first elected to the Little Athletics Australia Board in October 2020.

Tracey is the Director of Workplace Relations and Business Partnering at the Country Fire Authority (CFA) with responsibility for a team of human resources specialists and consultants who provide a range of services to CFA employees and volunteers. Her experience spans areas such as organisational and cultural transformation, change management, executive coaching, learning and development, strategic planning, employee relations and HR consulting.



Andrew Gosling - Director

Andrew Gosling has been elected by the Member Associations for a first term until the conclusion of the 2024 Annual General Meeting.

Andrew was a director of LAA from 2016 to 2021 and has also served on the board of Little Athletics South Australia from 2021 until re- elected to the LAA Board in November 2022.

Andrew has been a member of the South Australian Police since 1986. He has diverse policing experience ranging from operational police work, family violence investigations, drug action teams, community policing and crime prevention.

Andrew currently works in Prosecutions in the field of Juvenile Justice with a focus on early intervention.

Little Athletics Australia President Sherrie Boulter said, "I am grateful to my fellow Directors for the ongoing trust they have shown in me and support for my vision to advance Little Athletics in Australia by being reappointed President for a second year. Congratulations to Joseph Yeung on his appointment as the inaugural Vice President and Finance Director as part of governance improvements to the Board. Congratulations also to Tracey May on being re-elected for a second term and welcome back to the Board, Andrew Gosling having been elected by the member associations after a break from the LAA Board. The Board has diverse skills and experience and I look forward to continuing the work of delivering upon our Strategic Plan for Little Athletics across Australia".

- (*) At the Annual General Meeting of Little Athletics Australia held on 18 November 2022 the Constitution of Little Athletics Australia was amended to include the role of Vice President, to appointed by the Directors from amongst the Directors at the first meeting of the Board after the AGM in the same way the role of President is appointed.
- (**) In October 2022 the Directors of Little Athletics Australia amended the Governance Charter to include the appointment of a Finance Director to be appointed form amongst the Directors to serve until the conclusion of the next AGM.

For more information Myles Foreman Chief Executive Officer Coles Little Athletics Australia (03) 9909 3549